
Southeastern Michigan BetterInvesting Model Club
Meeting Minutes
Date: 


Saturday, March 16, 2013
Start Time: 

10:05 AM
Completion Time: 
11:58 PM
Location: 

711 W. 13 Mile Road, Madison Heights, MI 48071

    

Teleconference via GoTo Meeting



https://www2.gotomeeting.com/join/145688913



Meeting ID #145688913

Next Meeting:
Saturday, April 20, 2013
Agenda Items
1. Call to Order and Presiding Partner’s Opening Remarks (Chris Rolls)
· Need partnership signatures for Sudip and Teresa.
· Bob Birdsall is leaving the club

· Chris is sending a link for the group to use for sending out emails to the group: http://groups.yahoo.com/semichmodelgroup
· Buy/Sell: potential buy AAPL, ISRG, QCOM, ISRG
· K1s are available on the Bivio website

· Our Club membership is up for renewal in June.  Len will be collecting dues for any member that renews through the Club.
Members in Attendance:

	Name
	In Person
	GTM
	Name
	In Person
	GTM

	Officers:
	
	
	Members:
	
	

	Chris Rolls
	X
	
	Bill Gordon
	X
	

	Cliff Trent
	
	
	Bob Birdsall
	
	

	Joe Bowen
	
	
	Curt Cormier
	X
	

	Len Douglass
	X
	
	Deb Brown
	X
	

	Jane Bellaver
	X
	
	Alex Bodea
	X
	

	
	
	
	Jim Barrett
	
	X

	
	
	
	Ralph Congdon
	X
	

	
	
	
	Sudip Suvedi
	
	X

	
	
	
	Teresa Walny
	
	X

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Rob Wasilevich
	X
	


2.  Treasurer’s Report (Len Douglass)

Financials Update (as of)

	· Securities Total

· Cash on Hand

· Portfolio Value

· Unit Value


	$102,487.61
$680.67
$103,168.28
$17,180.71

	
	


· Remember, checks now need to be made out to FOLIOfn Investments, Inc.  Also write Account #MB0773900K on the check.
· Diversification –51.3% Medium; Large 18.7%; Small 30%.  Industrials 13.6% and Tech 36.9%.
· Bob Birdsall plans to resign next month.
Len discussed the stock withdrawal for Bob Birdsall.  The transaction cost of transferring it from Folio would be $75.  If the withdrawal is made by transfer to a TD Waterhouse account, there will be no cost.

Team A will lead the decision on how to do the transfer/withdrawal
3.  Education/Discussion 
4.  Portfolio PERT Report (All)
	Company
	Judge Date
	Sales %
	EPS %
	High PE
	Start Proj
	High EPS
	Low PE
	Low EPS
	Low Price
	Low Price Option

	AAPL
	10/2012
	15
	15
	22
	LQ
	$88.70
	10
	$44.16
	$277.80
	Forecast Low

	AFL
	11/2012
	6.0
	6.0
	14
	LQ
	$9.84
	8
	$6.03
	$35.00
	Other

	BWLD
	10/2012
	13
	13
	27.7
	LQ
	$5.34
	15.2
	$2.90
	$44.10
	Forecast Low

	CMG
	8/2012
	18
	18
	39.4
	LQ
	$20.02
	16.9
	$8.60
	$145.30
	Forecast Low

	CSTH
	10/2012
	17.2
	17.2
	28.4
	LQ
	$7.61
	15.4
	$3.30
	$50.80
	Forecast Low

	DHR
	4/2012
	11
	15
	21.3
	LQ
	$6.50
	13.3
	$3.11
	$41.40
	Forecast Low

	EMC
	1/2013
	12.5
	12.5
	26
	LQ
	$2.22
	18
	$1.22
	$22.00
	Forecast Low

	FDS
	6/2012
	11.2
	12.1
	26.9
	ET
	$7.29
	16.3
	$4.13
	$67.30
	Forecast Low

	IPCM
	11/2012
	12
	12
	20
	LQ
	$3.40
	15.6
	$1.93
	$30.10
	Forecast Low

	LKQ
	5/2012
	13
	17.9
	21
	LA
	$1.62
	14
	$.84
	$11.80
	Forecast Low

	MA
	11/2012
	9
	17.5
	21.2
	LA
	$41.88
	12.8
	$19.78
	$253.20
	Forecast Low

	PH
	11/2012
	7.5
	8.5
	18.1
	LQ
	$11.20
	9.9
	$7.10
	$60.00
	Other

	QCOM
	4/2012
	14.2
	13.5
	25
	LQ
	$6.27
	15
	$3.05
	$45.70
	Forecast Low

	SYK
	4/2012
	8
	10
	21.6
	LQ
	$5.46
	12.4
	$3.64
	$45.10
	Forecast Low

	TEVA
	9/2012
	8
	9
	14
	LA
	$7.65
	7
	$5.59
	$26.00
	Other

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Check out the high P/E for MasterCard for next month.
LKQ is doing fine.

TEVA is having problems with their pipeline.  It may be a good candidate for sale.

5. Stock Watcher Reports (All) – updates 
· .
	Company
	Watcher
	Recommendation
	Comments

	AAPL
	Ralph
	Buy or sell
	

	AFL
	Deb B
	hold
	

	BWLD
	Sudip
	
	

	CMG
	Rob
	
	

	CSTH
	Teresa
	
	

	DHR
	Joe B
	
	

	FDS
	Jim B
	
	

	IPCM
	Cliff
	Hold
	

	LKQ
	Chris R
	Hold 
	

	MA
	Jane B/Len
	Hold
	

	PH
	Bill G
	Hold
	

	QCOM
	Curt C
	
	

	SYK
	Curt C
	
	

	TEVA
	Bob B/Chris R
	Sell
	

	
	
	
	


· . 
6. Team Presentation (Team c – See table below for members)
· Knight Transportation (KNX) and CH. Robinson (CHRW) were presented.
· Growth drivers include truckloan carrying and growth in the economy.  They are cyclical companies, and the team feels we are in the beginning of a ten-year growth period.  That makes the purchase of any of these companies a good buy at this time, if they are in the buy zone.
· KNX is in a good position to have and retain good operators because of their keeping ahead of technology in their industry.  The company has the best Operating Ratio in the industry.  
· Growth rates picked by the team for KNX are 11% Sales and 12.3% for Earnings.

· CHRW was presented with very good lines and numbers.

The vote was taken between KNX 7 and CHRW 3 with KNX taking the vote.
7. BUY / SELL Discussion
· .Hold BWLD until after March Madness.
· Chris asked to do a comparison between BWLD and CMG for next month-also bringing in several companies.

8. New / Old Business
· Next month stock study – no study for Team A except for doing the withdrawal for Bob Birdsall.
· Bob Mann, one of the SE Michigan Directors, will present a new stock selecting program he is developing after the regular April meeting at 12:00 PM. 
9. Roundtable Discussion and Questions from Visitors
Motion Summary Table
	Description
	Motioned by
	Seconded by
	Vote Result

YES      NO      ABSTAIN

	Sell TEVA
	Deb
	none
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


Action / Follow Up Items
	Description
	Responsible Person
	Status ETA

	
	
	

	
	
	


REFERENCE INFO

Model Club Dashboard
http://www.manifestinvesting.com/dashboards/public/SEMICH2012 
Team Member Breakdown

	Team A
	Team B
	Team C

	Joe Bowen
	
	Jim Barrett

	Deb Brown
	Len Douglass
	Jane Bellaver

	Cliff Trent
	Sudip Suvedi
	Curt Cormier

	Teresa Walny
	Alex Bodea
	Bill Gordon

	Rob Wasilevich
	Chris Rolls
	Ralph Congdon

	Industry Screener
	
	

	Chris Rolls
	Chris Rolls
	Chris Rolls


Note: All Model Club members are encouraged to volunteer and participate in all Model Club activities / studies.

Upcoming Meeting and Event Dates

	Meeting / Event Name
	Date
	Location

	Model Club Business Meeting
	04/20/2013
	BI HQ

	Model Club Business Meeting
	05/18/2013
	BI HQ

	Model Club Business Meeting
	06/15/2013
	BI HQ

	Model Club Business Meeting
	07/20/2013
	BI HQ

	Model Club Business Meeting
	08/17/2013
	BI HQ

	Model Club Business Meeting
	09/21/2013
	BI HQ

	Model Club Business Meeting
	10/19/2013
	BI HQ

	Model Club Business Meeting
	11/16/2013
	BI HQ

	Model Club Business Meeting
	NO DECEMBER MEETING
	BI HQ
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